

No. 10-56374

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

STEVE BALDWIN and PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States  
Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California, Case No. 10-1033

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

LAURA E. DUFFY  
*United States Attorney*

BETH S. BRINKMANN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN  
ALISA B. KLEIN  
ANISHA DASGUPTA  
(202) 514-5089  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7531  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20530*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I.    Background.....	4
A.    The interstate market for health care services is unique. ....	4
B.    Insurance is the principal means used to pay for health care services, and the federal government’s involvement in this system of health care financing is pervasive. ....	7
C.    People who endeavor to pay for health care services through means other than insurance, as a class, shift significant economic costs to other participants in the interstate health care market. ....	9
D.    Before passage of the Affordable Care Act, the percentage of non-elderly people in the United States with private health insurance steadily decreased due to rising premiums and barriers to obtaining coverage.....	10
II.    The Affordable Care Act.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21

ARGUMENT.....	22
I.    Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Affordable Care Act’s Minimum Coverage Provision.....	22
II.   The Minimum Coverage Provision Is a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Commerce Power.....	27
A.   The minimum coverage provision regulates the means of payment for health care services, a class of economic activities that substantially affects interstate commerce.....	28
1.   The minimum coverage provision regulates the practice of obtaining health care services without insurance, a practice that shifts significant health care costs to other participants in the health care market.....	30
2.   The minimum coverage provision is essential to the Act’s guaranteed issue and community rating reforms.....	33
B.   The minimum coverage provision is a necessary and proper means of regulating interstate commerce. ....	40
1.   The courts accord broad deference to the means adopted by Congress to advance legitimate regulatory goals.....	40
2.   The minimum coverage requirement is plainly adapted to the unique conditions of the market for health care services. ....	41
3.   Plaintiffs’ “inactivity” argument disregards the near-universal participation in the health care market and the teachings of the Supreme Court. ....	45

4.	The Affordable Care Act bears no resemblance to the statutes held invalid in <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i> .....	51
III.	Plaintiffs Fail to Address Congress’s Authority to Enact the Minimum Coverage Provision as an Exercise of its Taxing Power.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)AND NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 32-1	
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1978).....	58
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	57
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	22
<i>Baldwin v. Sebelius</i> , No. 10-369, __ S. Ct. __, 2010 WL 3617248 (U.S.)(Mem.).....	4
<i>Becker v. Janinski</i> , 15 N.Y.S. 675 (N.Y. Sup. 1891). ....	43
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	57
<i>Catholic League for Religious and Civil Rights v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010). ....	16
<i>Commonwealth of Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 598 (E.D.Va. 2010) <i>appeals pending</i> , Nos. 11-1057 & 11-1058 (4th Cir.).....	27
<i>Florida v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....	26
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	57
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	18, 19, 20, 28, 32, 33, 34, 40, 41, 46, 51

*Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn.*,  
452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... 41

*Jackson v. East Bay Hosp.*,  
246 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 43

*Liberty University v. Geithner*,  
\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_ (W.D. Va. 2010), 2010 WL 4860299..... 25, 50

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 4, 22

*McCulloch v. Maryland*, 17 U.S. 316 (1819). .... 40

*Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
312 U.S. 359 (1941)..... 56

*New Jersey Physicians, Inc. v. Obama*,  
\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_ (D.N.J. 2010), 2010 WL 5060597. .... 26, 27

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 58

*Perez v. United States*,  
402 U.S. 146 (1971)..... 33

*Raich v. Ashcroft*,  
352 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 46

*Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.*,  
525 U.S. 249 (1999)..... 7, 44

*Sabri v. United States*,  
541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 41

*Scott v. Pasadena Unified School Dist.*,  
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 22

<i>Stoianoff v. Montana</i> , 695 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Swift Co. v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 375 (1905).....	48
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010), <i>appeal pending</i> No. 10-2388 (6th Cir.).....	25, 26, 50, 55
<i>Thomas v. Mundell</i> , 572 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	29
<i>United States v. Bohn</i> , 622 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	19, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	41
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	41, 48, 52
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 451 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2006).....	28, 33
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	52
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942).....	19, 41

*Walling v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
455 N.W.2d 736 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990)..... 43

*Wickard v. Filburn*,  
317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... 28, 32, 46, 47, 48

**Constitution:**

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 28

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 18..... 28

**Statutes:**

26 U.S.C.A. § 36B(a)..... 13

26 U.S.C.A. § 36B(b)..... 13

26 U.S.C.A. § 45R..... 12

26 U.S.C. § 105(b)..... 9

26 U.S.C. § 106..... 9

26 U.S.C. § 162(a)(1)..... 9

26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)(1)..... 15

26 U.S.C.A. § 4980H ..... 13, 23

26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A..... 1, 14

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(2)..... 57

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)..... 56



26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(d)(2)(A).....	14, 15
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(d)(2)(B).....	14
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(e) .....	14
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(f). .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1291. ....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331. ....	1
42 U.S.C.A. § 710.....	58
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg.....	14, 55
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-1(a). ....	13, 55
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-3(a). ....	13, 55
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-11.....	14, 55
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-12 .....	13, 55
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	7, 44
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII). ....	13, 58
42 U.S.C. § 1396d.....	58
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(i). ....	58
42 U.S.C.A. § 18031.....	13
42 U.S.C.A. § 18081.....	13
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(D).....	12, 39

42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(F). ..... 10, 31

42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(G). ..... 55

42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(I). ..... 37, 39

42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(J). ..... 12, 37, 39

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1317. .... 44

Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010). ..... 58

**Legislative Materials:**

47 Million and Counting: Why the Health Care Marketplace Is Broken:  
 Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Finance,  
 110th Cong. (2008) (Prof. Hall, Wake Forest Univ.)..... 11, 35, 36, 37, 45

155 Cong. Rec. S13,581-82 (Dec. 20, 2009) (Sen. Baucus)..... 57

156 Cong. Rec. E506-01, 2010 WL 1133757  
 (Mar. 25, 2010) (Rep. Waxman). ..... 31

Consumer Choices and Transparency in the Health Insurance Industry:  
 Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science & Transp.,  
 111th Cong. 29 (2009) (Karen Pollitz, Georgetown University  
 Health Policy Institute). ..... 36

H.R. Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 1st Sess., Part I (1985), *reprinted in*  
 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 579. .... 43

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241(III) (1985), *reprinted in*  
 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 726. .... 43, 44

Health Reform in the 21st Century: Insurance Market Reforms, Hearing  
 before the H. Comm. On Ways and Means, 111th Cong. 117 (2009)  
 (Letter of Phil Caper, M.D. and Joe Lendvai). ..... 39

Making Health Care Work for American Families: Ensuring Affordable Coverage, Hearing Before the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce Subcomm. on Health, 111th Cong., at 11 (March 17, 2009) (testimony of Uwe Reinhardt, Princeton University).....	38
Memorandum on Coverage Denials for Pre-Existing Conditions in the Individual Health Insurance Market to Members of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce from Chairmen Henry A. Waxman and Bart Stupak (Oct. 12, 2010).....	36
Memorandum on Maternity Coverage in the Individual Health Insurance Market to Members of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce from Chairmen Henry A. Waxman and Bart Stupak, at 1 (Oct. 12, 2010).....	36
S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009).....	32
Statement of Professor Mark V. Pauly, Senate/House Joint Economic Committee (Sept. 22, 2004), 2004 WL 2107555. ....	6, 42
The Tax Code and Health Insurance Coverage, Hearing Before the House Budget Comm., 110th Cong. (Oct. 18, 2007) (Statement of Leonard Burman, Director, Tax Policy Center) .....	38
